distributed at some moment. To the extent that subsidiaries’profit distribution is assumed, the deferred tax liability is recognized in
consolidated financial statements.

 r. Restatement of errors

Upon review of the Group’s accounting policies and data analysis it was identified that Group should recognize connection fee
revenue not at point in time but over time. Connection fees do not represent a separate performance obligation from the provision
of service of using the platform. Therefore, revenue from connection fees has to be deferred and recognized as revenue over
the estimated term of customer relationship being 3 years based on current historical information and best estimate of the
management. As a result, revenue recognized as Commission and fee income in the Statement of Comprehensive Income
decreased and contract liabilities were recognized in the Statement of Financial Position.

THIS DOCUMENT IS ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED WITH A SECURE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND A TIME STAMP.

M
in

to
s H

ol
di

ng
s

 —
   C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 a

nn
ua

l r
ep

or
t f

or
 th

e
ye

ar
 2

01
9

30

47

Statement of Comprehensive income

Financial Statements
2018

31/12/2018
before restatement

Correction

Financial Statements
2019

31/12/2018
restated

Commission and fee income 4 784 144 (125 065) 4 659 079
TOTAL: (125 065)

Statement of financial position - Equity and Liabilities

Financial Statements
2018

31/12/2018
before restatement

Correction

Financial Statements
2019

31/12/2018
restated

Profit / (loss) for the period (151 546) (125 065) (276 611)
Contract liabilities (non-current) 39 117 65 243 104 360
Contract liabilities (current) 27 667 59 822 87 489

TOTAL: -

Effect of adoption of IFRS 15 in the statement of changes in equity

Financial Statements
2018

before restatement
Correction

Financial Statements
2018

restated

Retained earnings as at 31/12/2017 (616 689) - (616 689)
Effect on adoption of IFRS 15 on retained earnings - (66 784) (66 784)
Retained earnings as at 01/01/2018 (616 689) (66 784) (683 473)

Correction made in financial statements:

 s. Subsequent events

Post-year-end events that provide additional information about the Group’s position at the balance sheet date (adjusting events)
are reflected in the financial statements.

3. Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense, and disclosure of contingencies. Future events occur
which cause the assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. Such estimates and assumptions are based on most